presented for December 31, 2020 assumes the separation occurred on December 31, 2020. The assumptions used and pro forma
adjustments derived from such assumptions are based on currently available information, and we believe such assumptions are
reasonable under the circumstances.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information is not necessarily indicative of our results of operations or
financial condition had the distribution and our anticipated post-separation capital structure been completed on the dates assumed. It may
not reflect the results of operations or financial condition that would have resulted had we been operating as an independent, publicly
traded company during such periods. In addition, it is not necessarily indicative of our future results of operations or financial condition.

You should read this summary financial data together with “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information,”
“Capitalization,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the Combined
Financial Statements and accompanying notes included elsewhere in this information statement.

Pro Forma for the
Year Ended

December 31, Years Ended December 31,
(in millions except per share data) 2020 2020 2019 2018
Operating Results:
Revenue $   [   ] $ 6,195 $ 6,094 $ 6,065
Operating income [   ] 16 150 143
Income (loss) before income taxes [   ] (6) 118 126
Net income (loss) [   ] (22) 81 90
Net income (loss) attributable to GXO [   ] (31) 60 70
Pro Forma Earnings Per Share:

Basic [   ]
Diluted [   ]

Other Data:
Adjusted EBITDA $   [   ] $ 417 $ 469 $ 433
Free Cash Flow $ 123 $ 50 $ 95

16

Pro Forma as of
December 31, As of December 31,

(in millions) 2020 2020 2019 2018
Financial Position:
Cash and cash equivalents $   [   ] $ 328 $ 200 $ 300
Total assets [   ] 6,548 6,151 4,974
Long-term debt and finance lease liabilities [   ] 615 642 930
Total equity [   ] 2,948 2,697 2,574

(1) We adopted Accounting Standards Update 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842) prospectively on January 1, 2019. Our total assets as of December 31, 2020 and 2019
include operating lease assets of $1,434 million and $1,458 million, respectively.

The tables below reconcile our non-GAAP measures to the nearest financial measure that is in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States (“GAAP”) for the periods presented.

Adjusted EBITDA
Pro Forma for the

Year Ended
December 31, Years Ended December 31,

(in millions) 2020 2020 2019 2018

Net income (loss) attributable to GXO $   [   ] $ (31) $ 60 $ 70